

RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR 2198 Edison Avenue Jacksonville, Florida 32204-2730 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. SECRETARY

Contact: Nathan Pick

For Immediate Release

January 19, 2022

(904) 831-3368 | Nathan.Pick@dot.state.fl.us

Update: Call Street (SR 230) Resurfacing Starting Jan. 27

STARKE, Fla. – As part of the Florida Department of Transportation's Starke Railroad Overpass Interchange Improvements project, Call Street, Walnut Street and Thompson Street will undergo improvements over the coming weeks. Due to weather forecasts, resurfacing work originally scheduled to start Friday, Jan. 20 is now scheduled to start Friday, Jan. 27 and will run through Jan. 30. The intersection work that was originally scheduled to start on Jan. 23 is now scheduled to start on Monday, Jan. 30.

Jan. 27-30 - Call Street (State Road 230), Walnut Street and Thompson Street Resurfacing: Call Street (State Road 230) between U.S. 301 and Water Street will be closed January 27-30. Additionally, Walnut Street and Thompson Street will be closed between Call Street and SR 100. Closures will begin at 6:30 p.m. Friday, Jan. 27 and run through 6 a.m. Monday, Jan. 30. During resurfacing operations, on-street parking along Call, Thompson and Walnut Streets will not be available.

Jan. 30 – Call Street Intersection Reconstruction: Eastbound Call Street (State Road 230) between U.S. 301 and Water Street will be closed starting Jan. 30. Additionally, Walnut Street and Thompson Street will be closed between Call Street and SR 100. Closures will begin at 6 a.m. Monday, Jan. 30 and are expected to remain in place for two to three weeks, weather and unforeseen circumstances permitting. During reconstruction operations, on-street parking along eastbound Call, Thompson and Walnut streets may not be available.

An updated notice of closures and detours related to this work can be found here.

FDOT hired J.B. Coxwell Contracting to complete this \$23.6 million project in summer 2023, weather and unforeseen circumstances permitting.

Stay informed about lane closures and roadwork in your area by following FDOT District 2 at MyFDOT_NEFL on Twitter, at MyFDOTNEFL on Facebook or by visiting nflroads.com.

###

Improve Safety, Enhance Mobility, Inspire Innovation
NFLRoads.com | @MyFDOT_NEFL | Facebook.com/MyFDOTNEFL